

No. 05-273

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Petitioner,

v.

SCHERING-PLOUGH CORP., *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF STATES AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT
OF FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION**

J. JOSEPH CURRAN, JR.
Attorney General of Maryland

ELLEN S. COOPER*
Chief of Antitrust Division

MEREDYTH SMITH ANDRUS
Assistant Attorney General
200 St. Paul Place
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
(410) 576-6470

September 30, 2005

Attorneys for State of Maryland

[Additional counsel on inside cover]

*Counsel of Record

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL

TERRY GODDARD
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF ARIZONA
1275 West Washington
Phoenix, Arizona 85007-2926
(602) 542-4266

MIKE BEEBE
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF ARKANSAS
200 Tower Bldg., 323 Center Street
Little Rock, AR 72201-2610323
(800) 482-8982

BILL LOCKYER
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA
1300 I St., Ste. 1740
Sacramento, California 95814
(916) 445-9555

JOHN W. SUTHERS
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF COLORADO
1525 Sherman Street
Denver, Colorado 80203
(303) 866-4500

RICHARD BLUMENTHAL
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CONNECTICUT
55 Elm Street
Hartford, Connecticut 06106
(860) 808-5318

M. JANE BRADY
ATTORNEY GENERAL STATE OF DELAWARE
820 N. French Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 577-8400

ROBERT J. SPAGNOLETTI
ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR THE DISTRICT OF
COLUMBIA
John A. Wilson Building
1350 PA Ave, NW Suite 409,
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 724-1305

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF FLORIDA
The Capitol PL-01
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050
(850) 414-3300

MARK J. BENNETT
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF HAWAII
425 Queen Street,
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
(808) 586-1500

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF IDAHO
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
(208) 334-2400

LISA MADIGAN
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF ILLINOIS
100 W. Randolph Street
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 814-2503

THOMAS J. MILLER
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF IOWA
Hoover State Office Building
1305 E. Walnut
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5164

PHILL KLINE
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF KANSAS
120 S.W. 10th Avenue
Topeka, Kansas 66612-1597
(785) 296-2215

GREG STUMBO
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF KENTUCKY
State Capitol, Rm. 116
Frankfort, Kentucky 40601
(502) 696-5300

CHARLES FOTI
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF LOUISIANA
P.O. Box 94095
Baton Rouge, LA 70804-4095
(225) 342-7013

G. STEVEN ROWE
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF MAINE
Department of the Attorney General
6 State House Station
Augusta, Maine 04333-0006
(207) 626-8800

THOMAS F. REILLY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
MISCELLANEOUS	iv
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION DIRECTLY CONFLICTS WITH THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION ON AN ISSUE OF NATIONAL CONSEQUENCE	4
II. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION SUBVERTS THE PURPOSE AND EFFECT OF THE HATCH-WAXMAN ACT AND INJURES CONSUMERS AND GOVERNMENT PURCHASERS	8
III. THE PUBLIC INTEREST IS DISSERVED BECAUSE THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION DISCOURAGES ANTITRUST SCRUTINY OF PATENT SETTLEMENT AGREEMENTS	15
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Amazon.com, Inc. v. BarnesandNoble.com, Inc.</i> , 239 F.3d 1343 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	19
<i>Andrx Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Kroger Company</i> , 125 S.Ct. 307 (2004)	4, 5, 7
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962)	19
<i>In re Buspirone Antitrust Litigation</i> , MDL No. 1413 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	2
<i>In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litigation</i> , MDL No. 1278 (E.D. Mich. 2003) 332 F.3d 896 (6 th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> <i>sub nom Andrx Pharms., Inc. v. Kroger Co.</i> , 125 S.Ct. 307 (2004)	2, 4, 5
<i>In re Ciprofloxacin Hydrochloride Antitrust Litigation</i> , 363 F. Supp. 2d 514 (E.D.N.Y. 2005)	17, 18
<i>In re K-Dur 20 Antitrust Litigation</i> , MDL No. 1417 (D.N.J. 2001)	3
<i>In re Terazosin Hydrochloride Antitrust Litigation</i> , MDL No. 1317 (S.D. Fla. 2005)	2
<i>Kegel Co., Inc. v. AMF Bowling, Inc.</i> , 127 F. 3d 1420 (Fed. Cir. 1997)	17

<i>McDermott Inc., v. AmClyde</i> , 511 U.S. 202 (1994)	15
<i>Ohio v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.</i> , Civ. No. 02-1080 (D.D.C. 2003)	2
<i>Pennsylvania v. Schering-Plough Corp.</i> , Civ. No. 01-328-E (filed Oct. 4, 2001 W.D. Pa.) ...	2, 3
<i>Red Star Towing & Transportation Co. v. Woodburn</i> , 18 F. 2d 77 (2d Cir. 1927)	19
<i>Schering-Plough Corp. v. Federal Trade Commission</i> , 402 F.3d 1056 (11 th Cir. 2005)	6, 9, 16-18
<i>United States v. Seymour Recycling Corp.</i> , 554 F.Supp 1334 (D. Ind. 1982)	19
<i>Valley Drug Co. v. Geneva Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 344 F.3d 1294 (11 th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> 125 S. Ct. 308 (2004)	5, 6, 9, 17
 CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, LAWS, AND REGULATIONS:	
15 U.S.C. § 15c	1
15 U.S.C. § 18	19
21 U.S.C. § 355 (i)(5)(B)(iv)(1984), <i>amended by</i> 117 Stat. 2066, Pub.L. 108-173 § 1102 (2003)	9, 10

35 U.S.C. 282	16
42 U.S.C. §§ 6973, 9606	19
Drug Price Competition and Patent Term Restoration Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-417, 98 Stat. 1585 (1984)	8
Medicare Prescription Drug, Improvement, and Modernization Act of 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-173, 117 Stat. 2066 §§ 1111-1118	11, 14
MISCELLANEOUS	
2005 NAAG Presidential Initiative Report: <i>Addressing the Cost and Benefits of Prescription Drugs</i> , available at http://www.naag.org/naag/pdf/ 20050708-PR-AddressingTheCostAndBenefitsOf PrescriptionDrugs.pdf	1, 2, 13
Center for Medicare & Medicaid Services, <i>Highlights-National Health Expenditures</i> , 2003 (January 11, 2005)	11, 12
Congressional Budget Office, <i>How Increased Competition from Generic Drugs Has Affected Prices and Returns in the Pharmaceutical Industry</i> , xii (July 1998)	13

Congressional Budget Office, <i>Would Prescription Drug Importation Reduce U.S. Drug Spending?</i> (April 29, 2004)	11
Thomas F. Cotter, <i>Antitrust Implications of Patent Settlements Involving Reverse Payments; Defending a Rebuttable Presumption of Illegality in Light of Some Recent Scholarship</i> , 71 <i>Antitrust L.J.</i> 1069 (2004)	9
Daniel A. Crane, <i>Exit Payments in Settlement of Patent Infringement Lawsuits: Antitrust Rules and Economic Applications</i> , 54 <i>Fla. L. Rev.</i> 747 (2002)	8
FDA Center for Drug and Evaluation and Research, Paragraph IV Patent Certifications As of August 15, 2005, U.S. Food & Drug Administration, (created Feb. 16, 2005, updated August 15, 2005) available at http://www.fda.gov/cder/ogd/ppiv.htm ..	14
Food and Drug Administration, <i>Savings from Generic Drugs Purchased at Retail Pharmacies</i> (May 3, 2004)	13
David Gross, et al, <i>Trends in Older Americans- First Quarter 2005 Update</i> , AARP Public Policy Institute (July 2005), available at http://www.assets.aarp.org/rgcenter/health/dd122_drugprices.pdf	12
H.R. Rep. 98-857 (I), at 17, 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2647, 2650	9, 10

Stephen Heffler et al., <i>Health Spending Projections Through 2013</i> , Health Affairs Web Exclusive, Feb. 11, 2004.	12
Herbert Hovenkamp, Mark D. Janis & Mark A. Lemley, <i>Balancing Ease and Accuracy in Assessing Pharmaceutical Exclusion Payments</i> , 88 Minn. L. Rev. 712 (2004)	8
Herbert Hovenkamp, Mark D. Janis & Mark A. Lemley, <i>Anticompetitive Settlement of Intellectual Property Disputes</i> , 87 Minn. L. Rev. 1719 (2003)	8
Henry J. Kaiser Family Foundation, <i>Prescription Drug Trends</i> (Oct. 2004)	12
James Langenfeld, & Wenqing Li, <i>Intellectual Property and Agreements to Settle Patent Disputes: The Case of Settlement Agreements with Payments from Branded to Generic Drug Manufacturers</i> , 70 Antitrust L.J. 777 (2003)	8
Jonathan M. Lave, <i>Responding to Patent Litigation Settlements: Does the FTC Have It Right Yet?</i> , 64 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 201 (2002)	8

Marcy Lobanoff, Comment, <i>Anti-Competitive Agreements Cloaked as “Settlements” Thwart the Purpose of the Hatch-Waxman Act</i> , 50 Emory L.J. 1331 (2001)	8
Kevin D. McDonald, <i>Hatch-Waxman Settlements and Antitrust: On “Probabilistic” Patent Rights and False Positives</i> , <i>Antitrust</i> , Spring 2003, at 68	8
Kevin D. McDonald, <i>Patent Settlements and Payments that Flow the “Wrong” Way: The Early History of a Bad Idea</i> , 15 <i>Antitrust Health Care Chron.</i> (ABA Section of Antitrust Law Newsletter) 2 (2002)	8
National Conference of State Legislatures, 2005 Prescription Drug State Legislation Mid-Year Edition: August 15, 2005	13, 14
NDC Health Corporation, <i>The Top 200 Prescriptions for 2004 by U.S. Sales</i> (Mar. 2005) available at http://www.ndchealth.com/press_center/uspharmaindustrydata.asp	14
Maureen A. O’Rourke, & Joseph F. Brodley, <i>An Incentives Approach to Patent Settlements: A Commentary on Hovenkamp, Janis & Lemley</i> , 87 <i>Minn. L. Rev.</i> 1767 (2003)	8
Marc G. Schildkraut, <i>Patent-Splitting Settlements and the Reverse Payment Fallacy</i> , 71 <i>Antitrust L.J.</i> 1033 (2004)	7

Carl Shapiro, *Antitrust Limits to Patent Settlements*,
34 RAND J. Econ. 391 (2003) 8, 9
